

No. 16-1362

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO, MIKE SHIRINIAN, ANTHONY
PINKINS, KEVIN MALONE, REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KARL R. LINDERGREN
TODD B. SCHERWIN
WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
FISHER
& PHILLIPS LLP
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90071

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background on the FLSA and Its Many Exemptions for Salespeople	5
B. The “Salesman, Partsman, or Mechanic” Exemption for Automobile Dealerships	7
C. DOL’s Shifting Interpretations of Section 213(b)(10)(A)	9
D. Respondents’ Complaint and the District Court’s Decision.....	13
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Initial Decision	15
F. This Court’s First Decision	16
G. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision on Remand..	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Service Advisors Are Unambiguously Exempt Because They Are Salesmen Primarily Engaged In Servicing Automobiles.....	25
A. Service Advisors Are Exempt Under the Plain Language of Section 213(b)(10)(A)...	25

B.	Treating Service Advisors as Exempt Is Consistent With the FLSA’s Structure and Broader Purposes	32
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Anomalous And Far-Reaching Decision Improperly Interpreted Section 213(b)(10)(A)	35
A.	The Ninth Circuit Badly Misconstrued Section 213(b)(10)(A)	35
B.	FLSA Exemptions Should Be Interpreted Fairly and Correctly, Not Narrowly or Broadly.....	48
C.	If Allowed to Stand, the Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Will Produce Far-Reaching Consequences for Both Dealerships and Service Advisors	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATUTORY APPENDIX	
	29 U.S.C. § 213	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	50
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	45
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	50
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	20, 48
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	45
<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Import Volkswagen</i> , No. W-4982, 1975 WL 1248 (D. Kan. Oct. 21, 1975)	10, 32
<i>Brennan v. N. Bros. Ford</i> , No. 40344, 1975 WL 1074 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 1975).....	10, 12, 32
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	47
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	46, 47
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	39
<i>Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	31
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	47, 48
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	27
<i>Fidelity Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Fink</i> , 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	48
<i>Haro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	4, 24, 52
<i>Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	41
<i>Miller v. Team Go Figure</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1509-O, 2014 WL 1909354 (N.D. Tex. May 13, 2014).....	50
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	48
<i>Morrison v. Cty. of Fairfax</i> , 826 F.3d 758 (4th Cir. 2016).....	50

<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	49
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	45
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	27
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	35, 36
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	49
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	45
<i>Solis v. Washington,</i> 656 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	32
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Inc.,</i> 294 P.3d 397 (Mont. 2013).....	1, 27, 32
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	45
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst.,</i> 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	30, 38
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	37

<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	1, 12, 15, 31
<i>Yenney v. Cass Cty. Motors</i> , No. 76-0-294, 1977 WL 1678 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 1977)	10, 32
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	52
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §202(a)	5
29 U.S.C. §203(j)	30
29 U.S.C. §206	5
29 U.S.C. §207	6
29 U.S.C. §207(i).....	7, 22, 32
29 U.S.C. §207(j)	40
29 U.S.C. §212	6
29 U.S.C. §213(a)	6
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1).....	6, 22, 32
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(19).....	8
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(5).....	6
29 U.S.C. §213(b)	6
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(10)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(15).....	6
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(2).....	6
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(3).....	6
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(30).....	38
29 U.S.C. §214(a)	40
29 U.S.C. §216(b)	6
Pub. L. No. 87-30, 75 Stat. 65 (1961).....	8

Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 (1966).....	7, 8
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §779.372.....	9
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(1)	9, 12
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(2)	9, 40, 41
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(3)	9
29 C.F.R. §779.372(c)(4)	9, 12
35 Fed. Reg. 5856 (1970)	9
73 Fed. Reg. 43,654 (2008)	12
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (2011)	12, 13
Other Authorities	
112 Cong. Rec. 20,502-06 (1966)	40, 46
H.R. 8259, 89th Cong. (as introduced in House, May 18, 1965)	8
Nat'l Auto. Dealers Ass'n, <i>2016 Dealership Workforce Study: Automotive Retail National & Regional Trends in Compensation, Benefits & Retention</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/2zSedFA	54
Philip Reed, <i>Where Does the Car Dealer Make Money?</i> , Edmunds (Dec. 3, 2013), http://edmu.in/2pUoejw	28
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937)	5, 34
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	49
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook (Oct. 20, 1987), <i>available at</i> perma.cc/5ghd-kcjj	11

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter on Fair Labor Standards Act, 1978 WL 51403 (July 28, 1978)	11
Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1976)	30
